Moeda Estrangeira  19.406,4 19.922,8 -2,6% 19.312,6 0,5%

Disponibilidades (Caixa e equivalentes de caixa) -12.548,0 -16.513,0 -24,0% -11.874,1 5,7%

Dívida Líquida  14.164,9 9.573,7 48,0% 15.585,3 -9,1%

Dívida Liquida/EBITDA Ajustado (x)   3,16a 3,0b 0,16 3,7c -0,5

Segue abaixo maior detalhamento quanto a movimentação do endividamento líquido no 2T25.

Figura 10 - Bridge da Dívida Líquida (R$ milhões)

Investimentos

Os investimentos do 2T25 totalizaram R$ 240,7 milhões. Desse montante, cerca de R$ 192,3 milhões foram destinados
à manutenção e R$ 48,4 milhões destinados a expansão orgânica das nossas unidades operacionais, especialmente
no Brasil.

Segue abaixo a evolução dos investimentos (efeito-caixa), por trimestre e no acumulado do LTM2T25:

(a) EBITDA Pro-forma Ajustado pelos novos ativos MSA (4 meses): R$ 456,0 milhões
(b) EBITDA Pro-forma Ajustado por BPU (R$ 16,6 milhões) e dívida líquida ajustada pelo pagamento antecipado em investimentos (R$ 1,5 bilhão)
(c) EBITDA Pro-forma Ajustado pelos novos ativos MSA (7 meses): R$ 787,5 milhões

   16

R$ Milhões 2T25 1T25 4T24 3T24 LTM2T25

Manutenção  192,3 186,0 155,8 111,8 645,8

Expansão  48,4 44,9 64,7 36,0 194,0

Investimento Ativos Alvo - - 5.711,5 - 5.711,5

Total   240,7 230,9 5.932,0 147,8 6.551,3

   17

ASG

No segundo trimestre de 2025, a Minerva Foods registrou importantes avanços em
sua agenda ASG (ambiental, social e governança) mantendo-se como referência no
setor de proteína animal. As iniciativas desenvolvidas pela Companhia foram
direcionadas pelas metas estabelecidas em seu Compromisso com a
Sustentabilidade.

Índice de Sustentabilidade Empresarial (ISE B3) e Índice Carbono Eficiente (ICO2
B3)

Pelo quinto ano consecutivo, a Minerva Foods foi incluída nas carteiras do Índice de
Sustentabilidade Empresarial (ISE B3) e Índice Carbono Eficiente (ICO2 B3), ambos da

[…]

Company currently hedges at least 50% of the long-term FX exposure, protecting its balance sheet at times of high
exchange rate volatility. Debt duration was around 4.2 years at the end of 2Q25.

The Company continues executing its liability management strategy through the repurchase and cancellation of
bonds in the secondary market. In the quarter, this came to US$240 million, totaling US$309 million in the year,
contributing to the reduction of gross debt and strengthening of the capital structure. Additionally, we recently
completed a private capital increase of R$2 billion, with the potential to raise an additional R$1 billion over the next
three years through the monthly exercise of subscription warrants. These initiatives reinforce Minerva Foods’ financial
discipline and commitment to strengthening its liquidity position. Accordingly, net leverage, measured by the Net
Debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA ratio, remained flat in the last 12 months, ending 2Q25 at 3.16. It is worth noting that said
ratio is adjusted for the new assets’ pro-forma EBITDA for 4 months, in the amount of R$456.0 million.

Figure 9 – Debt Amortization Schedule on 06/30/2025 (R$ million)

R$ Million 2Q25 2Q24 Var. (%) 1Q25 Var. (%)

Short-Term Debt  5,186.1 3,581.8 44.8% 3,139.3 65.2%

% of Short-Term Debt  19.4% 13.7% 5.7 p.p. 11.4% 8.0 p.p.

Local Currency  858.2 1,317.3 -34.8% 1,009.4 -15.0%

Foreign Currency  4,327.9 2,264.5 91.1% 2,129.9 103.2%

Long-Term Debt  21,526.7 22,504.9 -4.3% 24,320.1 -11.5%

% of Long-Term Debt  80.6% 86.3% -5.7 p.p. 88.6% -8.0 p.p.

Local Currency  6,448.2 4,846.6 33.0% 7,137.3 -9.7%

Foreign Currency  15,078.5 17,658.3 -14.6% 17,182.7 -12.2%

Total Debt  26,712.9 26,086.7 2.4% 27,459.4 -2.7%

Local Currency  7,306.5 6,163.9 18.5% 8,146.8 -10.3%

Foreign Currency  19,406.4 19,922.8 -2.6% 19,312.6 0.5%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -12,548.0 -16,513.0 -24.0% -11,874.1 5.7%

Net Debt  14,164.9 9,573.7 48.0% 15,585.3 -9.1%

2033 2034 2035

12.548

2.761
122

1.764
540

1.287 1.312
2.772 3.199

1.602

4.902

527

5.505

343 79

Cash 3Q25 4Q25 1Q26 2Q26 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

   15

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA (x)   3,16a 3,0b 0.16 3,7c -0.5

More details on the net debt variations in 2Q25 are provided below.

Figure 10 – Net Debt Bridge (R$ million)

CAPEX

Capex totaled R$240.7 million in 2Q25. Of this amount, around R$192.3 million went to maintenance and R$48.4
million to the organic expansion of our operating units, especially in Brazil.

See below a breakdown of investments (cash effect) by quarter and in LTM2Q25:

R$ Million 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24 3Q24 LTM2Q25

Maintenance  192.3 186.0 155.8 111.8 645.8

Expansion  48.4 44.9 64.7 36.0 194.0

Investment - Target Assets - - 5,711.5 - 5,711.5

Total   240.7 230.9 5,932.0 147.8 6,551.3